(“IFRS 15”) to allocate consideration in the contract to each lease and non-lease components. The change
in allocation basis has had no material impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the
current year.

Interests in associates

The net effects arising from the initial application of IFRS 16 resulted in a decrease in the carrying amounts of
interests in associates of RMB263 million with corresponding adjustments to opening reserves.

193China Telecom Corporation Limited   Annual Report 2019

for the year ended 31 December 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) AND
INTERPRETATION (continued)
IFRS 16, “Leases” (continued)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial
position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying

amounts

previously

reported at

31 December

2018 Adjustments

Carrying

amounts

under

IFRS 16 at

1 January

2019

Note RMB millions RMB millions RMB millions

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets – 65,524 65,524

Lease prepayments (a) 21,568 (21,568) –

Interests in associates 38,051 (263) 37,788

Deferred tax assets 6,544 676 7,220

Other assets 4,840 (746) 4,094

Current assets

Prepayments and other current assets 23,619 (518) 23,101

Current liabilities

Accounts payable 107,887 (100) 107,787

Current portion of lease liabilities – 10,260 10,260

Current portion of finance lease obligations 101 (101) –

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities – 35,604 35,604

Finance lease obligations 115 (115) –

Equity

Total equity attributable to equity

holders of the Company 343,069 (2,440) 340,629

Non-controlling interests 1,030 (3) 1,027

194

for the year ended 31 December 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(a) Basis of preparation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRSs as
issued by IASB. The consolidated financial statements also comply with the disclosure requirements of
the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing
the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“Listing Rules”). The consolidated
financial statements of the Group have been prepared on a going concern basis.